
 

 

 

 
 

COUNCIL OFFICES. COALVILLE, LEICESTERSHIRE, LE67 3FJ  TEL (01530) 454545   FAX (01530) 454506 
 

DX 23662 COALVILLE MINICOM : (01530) 454542   WEB SITE : http://www.nwleics.gov.uk 

 
 
Meeting CABINET 
 
Time/Day/Date 5.00 pm on Tuesday, 11 October 2016 
 
Location Board Room, Council Offices, Coalville 
 
Officer to contact Democratic Services (01530 454512) 
 
All persons present are reminded that the meeting may be recorded and by attending this 
meeting you are giving your consent to being filmed and your image being used.  You are kindly 
requested to make it known to the Chairman if you intend to film or record this meeting. 
 
The Monitoring Officer would like to remind members that when they are considering whether 
the following items are exempt information under the relevant paragraph under part 1 of 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 they must have regard to the public interest 
test.  This means that members must consider, for each item, whether the public interest in 
maintaining the exemption from disclosure outweighs the public interest in making the item 
available to the public. 
 

AGENDA 
 

Item  Pages 

 
1.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
 

2.  DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 

 

 Under the Code of Conduct members are reminded that in declaring 
disclosable interests you should make clear the nature of that interest and 
whether it is pecuniary or non-pecuniary. 
 

 

3.  PUBLIC QUESTION AND ANSWER SESSION  
 

 

4.  MINUTES  
 

 

 Minutes of the meeting held on 20 September 2016  
 

3 - 10 

5.  MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL STRATEGY (MTFS) 2017 - 2020  
 

 

 Report of the Interim Director of Resources 
Presented by the Corporate Portfolio Holder 
 
 
 
 

11 - 34 



6.  BUILDING CONFIDENCE IN COALVILLE PROGRAMME ("COALVILLE 
PROJECT") - UPDATE  
 

 

 Report of the Chief Executive 
Presented by the Leader 
 

35 - 48 

7.  ENTERPRISING NORTH WEST LEICESTERSHIRE - PHASE TWO  
 

 

 Report of the Chief Executive 
Presented by the Business Portfolio Holder 
 

49 - 54 

8.  CHANGES TO DISCRETIONARY HOUSING PAYMENTS (DHPS)  
 

 

 Report of the Interim Director of Resources 
Presented by the Corporate Portfolio Holder 
 

55 - 58 

9.  EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 

 

 The officers consider that the press and public should be excluded during 
consideration of the following items in accordance with Section 100(a) of the 
Local Government Act 1972 as publicity would be likely to result in disclosure 
of exempt or confidential information. 
 

 

10.  EASEMENT FOR ACCESS THROUGH COUNCIL'S LAND AT LINDEN WAY 
TO ENTERPRISE PARK  
 

 

 Report of the Interim Director of Resources 
Presented by the Regeneration and Planning Portfolio Holder 
 

59 - 74 

11.  LAND SALE - COALVILLE  
 

 

 Report of the Interim Director of Resources 
Presented by the Leader 
 

75 - 88 

 
Circulation:  
 
Councillor R D Bayliss 
Councillor R Blunt (Chairman) 
Councillor T Gillard 
Councillor T J Pendleton 
Councillor N J Rushton 
Councillor A V Smith MBE 
 



65 
 

Chairman’s initials 

MINUTES of a meeting of the CABINET held in the Board Room, Council Offices, Coalville on 
TUESDAY, 20 SEPTEMBER 2016  
 
Present:  Councillor R Blunt (Chairman) 
 
Councillors R D Bayliss, T Gillard, T J Pendleton, N J Rushton and A V Smith MBE  
 
In Attendance: Councillors R Adams, N Clarke, J G Coxon, D Everitt, J Geary, G Hoult, 
R Johnson, J Legrys, S McKendrick, S Sheahan and M Specht  
 
Officers:  Mr S Bambrick, Ms C E Fisher, Mr A Hunkin, Mr G Jones, Mr P Padaniya and 
Miss E Warhurst 
 

31. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 

32. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 
 
In accordance with the Code of Conduct, Members declared the following interests: 
 
Councillor R D Bayliss declared a non pecuniary interest in item 7 – Financial Support to 
Support Community Ambitions, as a Member of Ashby de la Zouch Town Council. 
 
Councillor N J Rushton declared a non pecuniary interest in item 7 – Financial Support to 
Support Community Ambitions, as a Member of Ashby de la Zouch Town Council and a 
pecuniary interest in item 13 – Coalville Market Strategy and Action Plan, as an owner of 
a market in the district. 
 

33. PUBLIC QUESTION AND ANSWER SESSION 
 
There were no questions received. 
 

34. MINUTES 
 
Consideration was given to the minutes of the meeting held on 26 July 2016 
 
It was moved by Councillor R Blunt, seconded by Councillor A V Smith and  
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 26 July 2016 be approved and signed by the 
Chairman as a correct record. 
 
Reason for decision: To comply with the Constitution. 
 

35. RIVER MEASE SPECIAL AREA OF CONSERVATION WATER QUALITY 
MANAGEMENT PLAN - DEVELOPER CONTRIBUTION SCHEME 2 
 
The Regeneration and Planning Portfolio Holder presented the report to Members. He 
advised Members that the old scheme had done the job that was needed and that a 
second scheme was required to allow the further planning consents to be approved. He 
stated that the developer contribution was levied on roof tops and any property built in the 
area would contribute to the Mease conservation. He thanked officers for the work in 
developing the scheme. 
 



66 
 

Chairman’s signature 

Councillor R Blunt asked if the authority could expect a surge in applications once the 
Scheme was adopted. 
 
Councillor T J Pendleton stated that the completion of DCS1 had allowed a back log of 
applications in Ashby to build up but thatDCS2 would have the effect of allowing some of 
those applications to now be granted.  He also made the point that DCS2 only provided 
limited capacity and the long term solution after 2020 would be for Severn Trent Water to 
construct a pipeline to pump sewage out of the Mease catchment. 
 
It was moved by Councillor T J Pendleton, seconded by Councillor T Gillard and  
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 

1. The River Mease Water Quality Management Plan Developer Contributions 
Scheme 2 be adopted 
[...]
e of the Castle Donington, 
Lockington cum Hemington and Kegworth Parish Councils reserve referred to in 
recommendation 4 

 
8. Authority be delegated to the Chief Executive and Director of Services to negotiate 

and agree the terms of the legal agreements required in the furtherance of 
recommendations 1 to 7 

 
Reason for decision: Approval is needed for allocation of reserves towards supporting 
community ambitions. 
 

38. AUTHORITY TO AWARD THE DESKTOP COMPUTER REPLACEMENT SUPPLY 
CONTRACT 
 
The Corporate Portfolio Holder presented the report to Members. He stated that having a 
modern ICT desktop infrastructure was an integral part of the Council’s move towards 
maintaining an up to date working environment. He advised Members that the contract to 
replace the current desktops had been through the tender process, but the fall in the value 
of the pound had had an effect on the contract price. He informed Members that officers 
had considered the chosen contractor’s revised price against the other original bids and 
price was still the cheapest adding that if the authority went out to tender again there was 
a risk of the costs going up further. 
 
It was moved by Councillor N J Rushton, seconded by Councillor A V Smith and 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 

1. The award of the contract for the provision of replacement desktop computers be 
approved; and  
 

2. Authority to award the contract for the provision of replacement desktop computers 
be delegated to the Interim Director of Resources in consultation with the 
Corporate Portfolio Holder. 

 
Reason for decision: The estimated value of this contract requires Cabinet approval and 
the contract is required to enable the replacement of the desktop computers throughout 
the Council, to provide a new working platform, up to date software, increase staff 
productivity and provide a modern working environment as part of the ICT Road Map and 
Strategy. 
 

39. 2016/17 QUARTER 1 PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT REPORT 
 
The Lead
[...]
ver he was confident that it was just a slight blip 
and that it would smooth itself out. 
 
Councillor A V Smith advised Members that since the opening of the Health and 
Wellbeing Centre in Ashby there had been 784 contacts with 551 attending for follow up 
appointments and 253 new patients. 
 
In response to a question from Councillor R Blunt, Councillor A V Smith advised Members 
that the wellbeing centre provided services such as out patients appointments and 
physiotherapy that would have been at Ashby Hospital. 
 
It was moved by Councillor R Blunt, seconded by Councillor T Gillard and 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The quarter one performance report (April - June 2016) be received and noted. 
 
Reason for decision: The report is provided for Members to effectively monitor the 
organisation’s performance. 
 
 

40. FORMER TENANT RENT ARREARS, CURRENT TENANT RENT ARREARS, 
COUNCIL TAX, NON DOMESTIC RATES AND SUNDRY DEBTOR WRITE-OFFS 
 
The Corporate Portfolio Holder presented the report to Members. He reminded Members 
that writing off debts was only considered when all appropriate recovery and measures 
had been taken. He advised Members that there were two Non Domestic Rates for write 
off approval over £10,000 where one company had gone bankrupt and the second was an 
absconder and there had been no trace of them. 
 



71 
 

Chairman’s signature 

Councillor T J Pendleton stated that it was good that the authority could get on the front 
foot in attempting to recover debts as the longer it took the more costly it would get. 
 
It was moved by Councillor N J Rushton, seconded by Councillor R Blunt and  
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 

1. The write offs over £10,000 detailed in the report be approved. 
 

2. The amounts written off under delegated powers be noted. 
 
Reason for decision: To comply with proper accounting practices. 
 

41. EXTENDING AND EXPANDING THE COALVILLE SHOP FRONT IMPROVEMENT 
GRANT SCHEME LOCAL DEVELOPMENT ORDER 
 
The Regeneration and Planning Portfolio Holder presented the report to Members. He 
advised Members that the Local Development Order would grant permission to ensure the 
continuation of the Shop Front Improvement Scheme success and as the money had 
been extended to include further streets the order required expanding also. 
 
Councillor R Blunt thanked the Regeneration and Planning Portfolio Holder for his support 
and stated that the project was getting traction, with the work that had already been 
carried out along High Street presenting an upward curve to improvement. 
 
It was moved by Councillor T J Pendleton, seconded by Councillor R Blunt and 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 

1. The extension and expansion of the Local Development Order (LDO) at appendix 
1 to the report, that is supporting the Coalville Shop Front Improvement Grant 
Scheme;  
 

2. The revised LDO be subject to a six week public consultation following the end of 
the call-in period; and 

 
3. Authority be delegated to the Director of Services, in consultation with the 

Regeneration and Planning Portfolio Holder, to adopt the LDO with or without 
modifications at the end of the consultation period. 

 
Reason for decision: To support the Building Confidence in Coalville programme, by 
making it easier for property owners to undertake specified improvements and the Town 
and Country Planning (Development Management Procedure) (England) Order 2015 
provides for local planning authority to formally adopt the Local Development Order. 
 

42. EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
By affirmation of the meeting it was  
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
In pursuance of Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the press and public 
be excluded from the remainder of the meeting on the grounds that the business to be 
transacted involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 
of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Act and that the public interest in maintaining this 
exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information. 
 



72 
 

Chairman’s signature 

Reason for decision: To enable the consideration of exempt information. 
 

43. COALVILLE MARKET STRATEGY AND ACTION PLAN 
 
Having declared a pecuniary interest Councillor N J Rushton left the meeting for the 
consideration of the item and took no part in the discussion or voting thereon. 
 
The Business Portfolio Holder presented the report to Members. He advised Members 
that an external company had been engaged to develop a strategy and action plan for the 
market. He outlined some of the proposed measures that officers were now looking to 
implement or had already been implemented. 
 
Councillor R Blunt stated that the Council had agonised for years over the future of the 
market was pleased that the hall would be fit for purpose. He advised that he had been 
down to the market hall earlier in the day and had listened to the comments that were 
being made by residents and they were mostly positive. He added that markets were an 
important part of everyone’s life and that the Council was doing what it could. 
 
Councillor T Gillard took the opportunity to thank the Head of Community Services and his 
team for all the hard work that they had put in. 
 
Councillor T J Pendleton stated that he had recently visited the market and he was very 
pleased to see how much it had been improved.  
 
It was moved by Councillor T Gillard, seconded by Councillor R Blunt and  
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 

1. The contents of the report be noted;  

 
2. The market action plan be endorsed; and 

 
3. Responsibility be delegated to the Director of Services to annually review 

the action plan in consultation with the Business Portfolio Holder 

 
Reason for decision: To provide delegated authority to the Director of Services to ensure 
delivery of the proposed actions. 
 

The meeting commenced at 5.00 pm 
 
The Chairman closed the meeting at 5.39 pm 
 

 



NORTH WEST LEICESTERSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
CABINET – 11 OCTOBER 2016 
 

Title of repo
[...]
,706 -1,121 -1,576 -3,437 -2,045

ANNUAL CASHFLOW 2 2,459 1,608 -545 346

Opening Balance 5,291 5,292 7,751 9,360 8,814

Closing Balance 5,292 7,751 9,360 8,814 9,160



NORTH WEST LEICESTERSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
CABINET – 11 OCTOBER 2016 
 

Title of report 
BUILDING CONFIDENCE IN COALVILLE PROGRAMME 
(“COALVILLE PROJECT”) - UPDATE 

Key Decision 
a) Financial  Yes 
b) Community Yes 

 
Contacts 

Councillor Richard Blunt  
01530 454510  
richard.blunt@nwleicestershire.gov.uk 
 
Chief Executive 
01530 454500 
christine.fisher@nwleicestershire.gov.uk 
 
Interim Head of Economic Development 
01530 454773 
kay.greenbank@nwleicestershire.gov.uk  

Purpose of report To provide Cabinet with an update on the Coalville Project. 

Reason for Decision 
To provide Cabinet with an update on the progress of the Coalville 
Project.  

Council Priorities 

Building Confidence in Coalville 
Value for Money 
Business and Jobs 
Homes and Communities 

Implications:  

Financial/Staff Included within the report 

Link to relevant CAT None 

Risk Management 
Risks are being managed through the Coalville Project governance 
process. 

Equalities Impact Screening Not applicable 

Human Rights None 

Transformational 
Government 

Working with other public and private partners to deliver a better 
deal for Coalville and maximising investment to build confidence in 
the town and community. 

mailto:richard.blunt@nwleicestershire.gov.uk
mailto:christine.fisher@nwleicestershire.gov.uk
mailto:kay.greenbank@nwleicestershire.gov.uk


Comments of Head of Paid 
Service 

 The report is satisfactory 

Comments of Deputy 
Section 151 Officer 

 The report is satisfactory 

Comments of Monitoring 
Officer 

 The report is satisfactory 

Consultees None 

Background papers  Report to Cabinet on 26 July 2016  

Recommendations 

THAT CABINET: 
1. ENDORSES THE PROGRESS MADE BY THE 

COALVILLE PROJECT 
2. AGREES THE DIRECTION OF TRAVEL FOR THE 

COALVILLE PROJECT 

 
1.0 BACKGROUND 
 
1.1 Cabinet la
[...]
 grants 
to town centre businesses. 
 
To invite Cabinet to approve the allocation of funding to enable 
launch and delivery of the Enterprising Town Centres scheme. 

Reason for Decision 
Approval needed for allocation of £250,000 of 2015/16 underspend 
to phase two of the Enterprising North West Leicestershire scheme   

Council Priorities 

The Enterprising Town Centres programme will contribute to 
delivering all five of the Council priorities but with a particular focus 
on ‘Building confidence in Coalville’ and to support ‘Businesses 
and Jobs’. 

Implications:  

Financial/Staff 

The requested budget required to deliver the Enterprising Town 
Centres programme is £250,000. 
 
The Business Focus team will provide the overall management, 
the day-to-day running and the administration of the Enterprising 
Town Centres. Contributions are required from other council 
departments as set out in the report below. 

mailto:tony.gillard@nwleicestershire.gov.uk
mailto:christine.fisher@nwleicestershire.gov.uk
mailto:kay.greenbank@nwleicestershire.gov.uk


Link to relevant CAT Business CAT 

Risk Management 

All grant awards will be required to comply with state aid rules and 
be subject to due diligence checks to ensure eligibility and 
compliance. Grant offers will include a clawback mechanism if the 
applicant fails to meet their grant conditions. 

Equalities Impact Screening Not applicable 

Human Rights Not applicable 

Transformational 
Government 

Not applicable 

Comments of Head of Paid 
Service 

Report is satisfactory 

Comments of Deputy  
Section 151 Officer 

Report is satisfactory 

Comments of Deputy 
Monitoring Officer 

Report is satisfactory 

Consultees 

Consultation has been carried out with the Business and People 
group (made up representatives from local business and business 
groups such as the Federation of Small Businesses, the Chamber 
of Commerce and the Leicester & Leicestershire Enterprise 
Partnership). 

Background papers 

Cabinet re
[...]
gramme will continue to be underpinned by a bespoke communications 

plan. This plan will be prepared and delivered by the Business Focus Team and the 
Communications Team. 

 
 
 
 
 





NORTH WEST LEICESTERSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
CABINET – 11 OCTOBER 2016 
 

Title of report CHANGES TO DISCRETIONARY HOUSING PAYMENTS (DHPs) 

Key Decision 
a) Financial  Yes 
b) Community Yes 

Contacts 

Councillor Nicholas Rushton 
01530 412059 
nicholas.rushton@nwleicesterhire.gov.uk 
 
Interim Director of Resources 
01530 454833 
andrew.hunkin@nwleicestershire.gov.uk 
 
Financial Planning Manager and Deputy Section 151 Officer 
01530 454707 
pritesh.padaniya@nwleicestershire.gov.uk  

Purpose of report 

To present to Members the option of continuing to pay DHP 
contributions at 100% for at least three months and then if there 
are reasonable grounds, to continue with the same or reduce the 
award to 50% 

Reason for Decision 
To allocate DHP to claimants of Housing Benefit who need further 
financial assistance with housing costs 

Council Priorities 
Homes and Communities - the DHP funding from Central 
Government assists the Council in helping families and individuals 
in need.  

Implications:  

Financial/Staff As contained in the report. 

Link to relevant CAT None. 

Risk Management 
The DHP funding will be managed and monitored on a regular 
basis to ensure the funding is allocated as per the budget 

Equalities Impact Screening Not applicable. 

Human Rights There are no Human Rights implications. 

Transformational 
Government 

Not applicable. 

Comments of Head of Paid 
Service 

Report is satisfactory 

Comments of Deputy 
Section 151 Officer 

As report author the report is satisfactory 

mailto:nicholas.rushton@nwleicesterhire.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.hunkin@nwleicestershire.gov.uk
mailto:pritesh.padaniya@nwleicestershire.gov.uk


Comments of Monitoring 
Officer 

Report is satisfactory 

Consultees Strategy Group 

Background papers 
Changes to Discretionary Housing Payments (DHPs)  - Cabinet 08 
March 2016 

Recommendations 

THAT CABINET AGREES THAT: 
 

1. CONTRARY TO THE 2016/17 DISCRETIONARY 
HOUSING PAYMENT (DHP) SCHEME, 100% DHP IS 
PAID FOR MONTHS SEVEN TO NINE OF 2016/17.  

 
2. IF THERE IS ADEQUATE FUNDING AT THE END OF 

MONTH NINE, DHP WILL CONTINUE TO BE PAID AT 
100% FOR THE FINAL THREE MONTHS OF THE 2016/17 
YEAR. IN THE EVENT OF INADEQUATE FUNDING, THE 
COUNCIL WILL REVERT BACK TO THE SCHEME AND 
REDUCE SUPPORT TO 50% FOR THE FINAL THREE 
MONTHS OF THE 2016/17 YEAR. 
 

3. AT THE END OF DECEMBER 2016 THE INTERIM 
DIRECTOR OF RESOURCES WILL CONSULT WITH THE 
CORPORATE PORTFOLIO HOLDER ON THE FUNDING 
POSITION PRIOR TO A DECSION BEING MADE. 

  

 
1. BACKGROUND 
 
1.1 Discretionary Housing Payments (DHPs) provide extra help to claimants in receipt of Housing 

Benefit who need further financial assistance with housing costs.  This will usually be 
because there is a shortfall between the amount of benefit they receive and their rent liability. 

 
1.2 The length of time over which an award can be made is decided by the Council. However the 

authority has to be mindful of the funding available and not exceed the budgeted amount. 
 
1.3 The Council has been allocated DHP Grant of £114,965 for 2016/17. Any unspent grant is 

returned to the Government. 
 

1.4 In March 2016, Cabinet agreed a new Scheme for allocating DHP for 2016/17. Rather than 
pay 100% DHP for 12 months, the new Scheme paid 100% DHP for the first six months and 
then reduced to 50% for the next three months and then, if there were reasonable grounds at 
the end of the nine month period, the Council would carry on paying 50%. The reason for 
introducing this Scheme was that funding had been exceeded in 2015/16. 

 
2. REASONS FOR CHANGING DHP SCHEME IN YEAR  
  
2.1 There has been a reduction in the number of claimants for DHP this year compared to last year. 

As at 31 August, 133 DHP claims had been processed compared to 169 claims at the same 
time last year. There are a number of possible reasons for this – the main ones being: 
claimants obtaining employment and / or reducing dependency on benefits, and claimants 
moving to smaller accommodation or having made other arrangements such as residing with 
family or friends.  

  

http://minutes-1.nwleics.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=126&MId=1501&Ver=4
http://minutes-1.nwleics.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=126&MId=1501&Ver=4


2.2 As at 31 August, expenditure of around £40,000 has been incurred by the Council based on 
100% DHP entitlement. If we continue to pay DHP contribution in line with the 2016/17 Scheme 
(i.e. 50% for the next six months), the estimated DHP contribution for the year will be in the 
region of £72,000. This means we will have to return an unspent grant of approximately 
£43,000 back to the Government.  

 
3. CABINET APPROVAL 
 
3.1 It must be noted that forecasting future spend is difficult because of the unpredictability of future 

demand. However, as there is sufficient Government funding as at end of August, it is 
recommended that Cabinet approves the continuation of 100% DHP for the next three months 
and then, if there is adequate funding at the end of this period, to carry on paying 100% for the 
final three months of 2016/17. If there is inadequate funding, the support will be reduced to 50% 
for the final three months. 

 
 3.2 No further approval is required to enact the above recommendations and at the end of 

December the Interim Director of Resources will consult with the Corporate Portfolio Holder on 
the funding position prior to a decision being made. 

 
 
























	Agenda
	4. Minutes
	5. Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) 2017 - 2020
	MTFS  16 Sept 2016
	MTFS APPENDIX 1 AND 2 AUG
	GEN FUND MTFS - APPENDIX 1
	HRA - APPENDIX 2


	6. Building Confidence in Coalville Programme ("Coalville Project") - Update
	Cabinet - 11 Oct 16 -Coalville project update - FINAL - Appendices

	7. Enterprising North West Leicestershire - Phase Two
	8. Changes to Discretionary Housing Payments (DHPs)
	10. Easement for Access Through Council's Land at Linden Way to Enterprise Park
	Cabinet - 11 Oct 16 - Linden Way Report - Appendices combined

	11. Land Sale - Coalville
	Cabinet - 11 Oct 16 - Land Sale Coalville - Appendix 1
	Cabinet report - Land Sale - App 2






Minutes of the meeting


73 
 

Chairman’s initials 

MINUTES of a meeting of the CABINET held in the Board Room, Council Offices, Coalville on 
TUESDAY, 11 OCTOBER 2016  
 
Present:  Councillor R Blunt (Chairman) 
 
Councillors R D Bayliss, T Gillard, T J Pendleton, N J Rushton and A V Smith MBE  
 
In Attendance: Councillors J Clarke, J Cotterill, J G Coxon, D Everitt, F Fenning, J Geary, G Hoult 
and M Specht  
 
Officers:  Mr S Bambrick, Ms C E Fisher, Mr A Hunkin, Mr G Jones, Mr P Padaniya, 
Mrs R Wallace and Miss E Warhurst 
 

44. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 

45. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

46. PUBLIC QUESTION AND ANSWER SESSION 
 
There were no questions received. 
 
The Chairman announced that he had withdrawn item 10 – Easement for Access Through 
council’s Land at Linden Way to Enterprise Park from the agenda to allow further 
information to be provided before a decision was made.  
 

47. MINUTES 
 
Consideration was given to the minutes of the meeting held on 20 September 2016. 
 
It was moved by Councillor R Blunt, seconded by Councillor A V Smith and 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 20 September 2016 be approved and signed by the 
Chairman as a correct record. 
 
Reason for decision: To comply with the Constitution. 
 

48. MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL STRATEGY (MTFS) 2017 - 2020 
 
The Corporate Portfolio Holder presented the report to Members.  He advised that the 
Medium Term Financial Strategy provided a high level assessment of the financial 
resources required to deliver the strategic priorities and essential services over the next 
four years.  He stressed the importance of having reserves and being prudent, especially 
as local government funding was under close scrutiny and there had been a change in 
focus from central funding to local funding streams.  He informed Members that the 
revenue support grant would disappear altogether by 2019/20 as well as there being a 
review of business rates. These changes along with the uncertainty of the Country’s exit 
from the European Union made the need to plan carefully and to monitor regularly even 
more important than in the past.  He referred Members to the potential shortfall of just 
over £0.46million indicated for 2019/20 but he was confident that the leadership team and 
Cabinet would be able to address it.   
 



74 
 

Chairman’s initials 

Councillor R Blunt commented that there had been uncertainty regarding government 
funding and the economy for many years, and the proposed prudent approach was 
important.  He also reminded Members that the Strategy was also based on the 
continuation of a zero percent increase in council tax.  
 
Councillor R D Bayliss referred to the council housing section of the strategy and 
explained that there were some constraints due to the requirement for all social landlords 
to reduce rents by one percent each year from 2016 to 2019, and the Right to Buy 
discount funding.  He added that the budget summary was detailed within the report and 
referred to the new build programme.  Councillor R Blunt commented that there had been 
a change in direction towards social housing with the Right to Buy scheme and the 
recently introduced rent controls.  He acknowledged that council housing was a huge part 
of the Council’s budget. 
 
Councillor N J Rushton stated that from 2018/19 the plan was to reduce the Local Council 
Tax Reduction/Support Scheme grant to town and parish council’s by approximately 25 
percent per annum over a four year period. Other options that saw a quicker reduction in 
grant had been assessed, but he believed using the 25 percent phased approach was fair 
and this would need to be communicated to town and parish councils.  
 
It was moved by Councillor N J Rushton, seconded by Councillor R Blunt and 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
1. The Medium Term Financial Strategy be approved. 

 
2. The authority to make minor amendments to the Medium Term Financial Strategy be 

delegated to the Interim Director of Resources in consultation with the Corporate 
Portfolio Holder. 

 
Reason for decision: Requirement of the budget setting process. 
 
 

49. BUILDING CONFIDENCE IN COALVILLE PROGRAMME ("COALVILLE PROJECT") - 
UPDATE 
 
The Leader presented the report to Members.  He commented that the Coalville Project 
now had significant momentum and the feedback he had received during recent public 
meetings had been very positive.  He reported that many of the items on stakeholders’ 
wish lists were being delivered, the town guide had been well received and other towns 
had now made a request for the same.  He highlighted the Choose Coalville branding 
which was now being used; it was very recognisable and had been universally welcomed.  
It was being used on posters, social media and the shop window decals on Hotel Street, 
partner organisations were also planning on using the logo in the near future.  The Leader 
reported on the success of the Coalville Colour Run which provided multiple wins for 
Coalville. Not only did it bring over 1000 people into Coalville and provide a fun activity for 
local people but also raised over £10,000 for charity.  He thanked Gina King from the 
charity ‘Living Without Abuse’ for taking the lead on the event and everyone that was 
involved in making it a great event which would definitely be repeated.  He concluded that 
the report illustrated the range of achievements to date and more to come. 
 
It was moved by Councillor R Blunt, seconded by Councillor T J Pendleton and 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
1. The progress made by the Coalville Project be endorsed. 

 



75 
 

Chairman’s initials 

2. The direction of travel for the Coalville Project be agreed. 
 
Reason for decision: To provide Cabinet with an update on the Coalville Project. 
 
 

50. ENTERPRISING NORTH WEST LEICESTERSHIRE - PHASE TWO 
 
The Business Portfolio Holder presented the report to Members.  He highlighted that the 
programme has awarded over £400,000 of grant funding to 24 growing local businesses, 
levered in over £2.9million of private sector match funding and as a direct result of the 
investment, 66 new local jobs had been created.  He explained that phase two of the 
programme would build on the success achieved already by providing specialist business 
advice and grants to support town centre businesses.  The aim was to contribute to 
increasing the spending, footfall and occupancy within the District’s town centres, local 
centres and Coalville market.  He proposed an amendment to recommendation two so 
that it read as follows: 
 
‘Approve the allocation of £250,000 of 2015/16 under spend and delegate authority to the 
Chief Executive in consultation with the Leader to spend the budget required to deliver 
phase two of the Enterprising North West Leicestershire Scheme.’ 
 
Members agreed to the amendment. 
 
Councillor T J Pendleton agreed that the scheme was very important as there was a need 
to create jobs in the area.  He was pleased the opportunity had not been missed. 
 
It was moved by Councillor T Gillard, seconded by Councillor R Blunt and 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
1. The proposal to launch phase two of the Enterprising North West Leicestershire 

Scheme be approved. 
 

2. The allocation of £250,000 of 2015/16 under spend be approved and the authority to 
spend the budget required to deliver phase two of the Enterprising North West 
Leicestershire Scheme be approved. 

 
Reason for decision: Approval needed for allocation of £250,000 of 2015/16 under 
spend to phase two of the Enterprising North West Leicestershire Scheme. 
 
 

51. CHANGES TO DISCRETIONARY HOUSING PAYMENTS (DHPS) 
 
The Corporate Portfolio Holder presented the report to Members and reminded them that 
in March a new scheme had been agreed for allocating discretionary housing payments 
for 2016/17.  He advised that if the Council continued to pay the discretionary housing 
payment contribution in line with the current scheme the total amount would be in the 
region of £72,000, which meant that an unspent grant of approximately £43,000 would 
need to be returned to the Government.  To avoid this, it was therefore proposed that the 
Council continue to pay discretionary housing payments at 100 percent for the next three 
months and then if there was adequate funding, to carry on paying 100 percent for the 
final three months of 2016/17.  He added that if there was inadequate funding the support 
would be reduced to 50 percent for the final three months.  
 
It was moved by Councillor N J Rushton, seconded by Councillor R D Bayliss  and 
 
 



76 
 

Chairman’s initials 

RESOLVED THAT: 
 
1. Contrary to the 2016/17 Discretionary Housing Payment (DHP) Scheme, 100% DHP is 

paid for months seven to nine of 2016/17.  
 

2. If there is adequate funding at the end of month nine, DHP will continue to be paid at 
100% for the final three months of the 2016/17 year. In the event of inadequate 
funding, the council will revert back to the scheme and reduce support to 50% for the 
final three months of the 2016/17 year. 

 
Reason for decision: To allocate DHP to claimants of housing benefit who need further 
financial assistance. 
 

52. EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
In pursuance of Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the press and public 
be excluded from the remainder of the meeting on the grounds that the business to be 
transacted involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 
of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Act and that the public interest in maintaining this 
exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information. 
 
Reason for decision: To enable the consideration of exempt information. 
 

53. LAND SALE - COALVILLE 
 
The Leader presented the report to Members.   
 
Councillor T J Pendleton felt that it was a good proposal and looked forward to seeing it 
come into fruition. 
 
It was moved by Councillor R Blunt, seconded by Councillor A V Smith and 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The recommendations as detailed within the report be approved. 
  
Reason for decision: Cabinet approval is required for classifying land as surplus and 
available for disposal; and for the allocation of funding for the preparation and 
determination of an outline planning application. 
   

The meeting commenced at 5.00 pm 
 
The Chairman closed the meeting at 5.26 pm 
 

 
 


